
6-2010 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK  

 

City University of New York Queens College  

Tennis Structure Restoration 

CR No. 3 General Construction 

Project Number 3033509999 

 

Sealed bids for the above work located at City University of New York Queens College, 65-30 Kissena 

Blvd., Flushing, New York 11367 will be received by the DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF 

NEW YORK at its office located at 515 Broadway, Albany, NY 12207.  Each bid must be identified, on 

the outside of the envelope, with the name and address of the bidder and designated a bid for the project 

titled above.  When a sealed bid is placed inside another delivery jacket, the bid delivery jacket must be 

clearly marked on the outside “BID ENCLOSED” and “ATTENTION: PROCUREMENT UNIT.”  

The Dormitory Authority will not be responsible for receipt of bids which do not comply with these 

instructions. 

 

Individuals submitting bids in person or by private delivery services should allow sufficient time for 

processing through building security to assure that bids are received prior to the deadline for submitting 

bids.  All individuals who plan to attend bid openings will be required to present government-issued 

picture identification to building security officials and obtain a visitors pass prior to attending the bid 

opening. 

 

Only those bids in the hands of the DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK, available to 

be read at 2:00 PM local time on May 5, 2011 will be considered.  Bids shall be publicly opened and read 

aloud.  Bid results can be obtained by calling 1-800-662-3676, extension 3330, after 4:00 PM, or viewed 

at the Dormitory Authority’s website; http://www.dasny.org. 

 

In accordance with State Finance Law § 139-j and § 139-k, this solicitation includes and imposes certain 

restrictions on communications between Dormitory Authority personnel and a prospective bidder during 

the procurement process.  Designated staff for this solicitation is: Mr Darsh Shah, Superstructures 

Engineers and Architects, 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013, (212) 505-1133 and 

the Dormitory Authority at ccontracts@dasny.org.  Contacts made to other Dormitory Authority 

personnel regarding this procurement may disqualify the prospective bidder and affect future 

procurements with governmental entities in the State of New York.  For more information pursuant to this 

law, refer to the Dormitory Authority’s website; http://www.dasny.org or the OGS website; 

http://www.ogs.state.ny.us. 

 

A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held onMonday, April 18, 2011, 10:00 AM, DASNY Field Office @ Queens 

College, 65-30 Kissena Blvd., Flushing, NY 11367  Room No. to be determined.  Contact Mr. Phillip 

Picinic (718) 997-4967 .  All prospective bidders are strongly encouraged to attend. 

 

A Complete set of Contract Documents may be obtained from Mr. Darsh Shah, Superstructures 

Engineers and Architects, 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013, (212) 505-1133 
upon payment made only by a bank check or postal money order and payable to the Dormitory 

Authority - State of New York, in the non-refundable amount of $25.00 per bid set.  Each prospective 

bidder must include their Federal ID Number on their bank check or postal money order.  Only those 

Contract Documents obtained in this manner will enable a prospective bidder to be identified as an 

official plan holder of record.  The Dormitory Authority takes no responsibility for the completeness of 

Contract Documents obtained from other sources.  Contract Documents obtained from other sources may 

not be accurate or may not contain addenda that may have been issued.  The plan holders list and a list of 

http://www.dasny.org/
http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/


6-2010 

interested subcontractors and material suppliers may be viewed at the Dormitory Authority’s website: 

http://www.dasny.org. 

 

For the convenience of prospective bidders, subcontractors and material suppliers, the Contract 

Documents will be displayed at the following locations: 

 

 
RMBDC 

595 Blossom Road, Suite 304 

Rochester, New York 14610 

(585) 546-5556 

Fax:  (585) 546-5712 

ms@rmbdc.com 

 

RMBDC 

142 Catherine Street 

Albany, New York 12202 

(518) 434-9153 

Fax (518) 434-9177 

ms@rmbdc.com 

 

NAPCO 

1000 Wall Street West 

Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071 

(201) 438-1500 

http://www.jobsiteonline.com 

 

Noble Strategy 

2601 Frederick Douglas Boulevard 

New York, NY 10030 

(212) 690-4370 

 

(M) Cprojects  
Suite 200 
30 Controls Drive  
Shelton, CT 06484 
PH 203.925.0444        
FX 203.925.9666 
 

(Westchester County bids only) 

National Electrical Contractors Assoc. 

375 Route 32 

Central Valley, New York 10917 

(845) 928-3575 

New York Technical Assistance Team. 

% Bradford Construction Corporation 

545 Eight Avenue, Suite 1900 N. 

New York, NY 10018 

866 750 7011 

Arsenia Palacios 

 
McGraw-Hill/Xerox 
3315 Central Ave  
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
Attn:  Scan Coordinator  
501-609-5043  
 

 

 

Reed Construction Data 

Attn: Production 

30 Technology Parkway S. Suite 500 

Norcross, GA    30092 

 

770-209 3330 

WWW.reedconstructiondata.com 

 

Noble Strategy, LLC 

2601 Frederick Douglas Boulevard 

New York, NY 10030 

212 690-4370 

Jim Skeete 

jskeete@noblestrategy.com 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul T. Williams Jr, President 

April 8, 2011 

mailto:ms@rmbdc.com
mailto:ms@rmbdc.com
http://www.jobsiteonline.com/
http://www.reedconstructiondata.com/
mailto:jskeete@noblestrategy.com

